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BOARD’S CONFERENCE ROOM DEDICATION HELD 

On December 11, 2008, the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors dedicated their conference 
room and renamed the room the Kennedy Board Room in recognition of Curtis R. Kennedy.  Dr. Jim Clark 
made the presentation of a plaque to Mr. Kennedy with Board members and staff present.  The plaque is placed 
at the entrance to the Kennedy Board Room. 

Mr. Kennedy served as Executive Director of the State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors from 1970 
until his retirement in 1985.  During retirement, he continues to actively serve on committees, attend and 
participate in meetings.  He was appointed as a member of the State Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors in 1998 and retired on June 30, 2007.  Mr. Kennedy has served the International Association of 
Electrical Inspectors as Southern Section President in 1960 and Chapter Chairman in 1971.  He is a lifetime 
member of the NC Ellis Cannady Chapter and Southern Section. He continues his invaluable service to the 
industry and brings a large measure of intelligence, history, expertise and tireless devotion to the industry. 

Mr. Jerry Tucker, Board member from 2002-2008 was also presented with a plaque for his service on the 
Board.  Mr. Tucker also served as Chairman of the Board from 2007-2008. Board members and staff welcomed 
Don Harrison, electrical contractor with Starr Electric, who has been appointed to replace Mr. Tucker effective 
July 17, 2008.  Mr. Harrison’s term will run until June 30, 2015. 
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6th ANNUAL CONTINUING EDUCATION 
INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 

 
Last year the Board presented Mr. William Gerald Harvell with the 5th 
Annual Continuing Education Instructor of the Year Award.  It’s time 
to cast your nomination for the 2008 recipient of the “Instructor of the 
Year” Award.   With your nominations, we will select an instructor 
who is dedicated, highly skilled and inspires others to learn. 

  
The Board would like for you to cast your nomination for an instructor 
you feel should receive special recognition.   If you have had an 
instructor who gave you valuable information on the NEC and quality 
time for your required continuing education please submit the 
instructor’s name.  Also, you can submit a note or letter on why you 
feel the instructor should receive this recognition.   The selected 
instructor will be recognized at the North Carolina Electrical Institute 
meeting being held April 7-8, 2009 in Raleigh, NC. 

   
If you would like to participate, please detach and complete the 
nomination form below, notify us by email:  aparris@ncbeec.org or 
submit your nomination on the Board website at www.ncbeec.org 
under “Continuing Education” and “Instructor of the Year Award”.  If 
you use this form please cut on the dotted line and return it to the 
Board’s office.  The address is: 

  
N. C. State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors 
P. O. Box 18727 
Raleigh, NC 27619 
  

You must submit your nomination to the Board’s office by 
February 20, 2009.    Thank you for your participation. 

 
-----�----------------------CUT HERE------------------�------------- 

 
CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 

 
I would like to make the following nomination for the 2008 Continuing Education 

Instructor of the Year: 

INSTRUCTOR NAME:   ________________________________________________ 

SPONSOR NAME:  ____________________________________________________ 

NOMINATED BY:  ___________________________________________________  

To cast your nomination for the 2008 Continuing Education Instructor of the Year 
Award please look for the ballot on the Boards website at www.ncbeec.org under 
Continuing Education.   
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2009-2010 CONTINUING EDUCATION SPONSORS/INSTRUCTORS 
 
 
Parties interested in applying to the Board for approval as a 2009-2010 Continuing Education 
Sponsor and/or Instructor should contact the Board’s office for the appropriate application 
packet.  All applications and other required information are due no later than March 1, 2009. 
 
Sponsors and instructors currently approved for this year will be mailed the 2009-2010 
application information and do not need to contact us unless they have not received the 
application packet by January 30, 2009. For new applicants application will be on the Boards 
web site at www.ncbeec.org under Continuing Education. 
 
 
2008 ELECTRICAL APPRENTICE CONTEST WINNER 
 
Christopher L. Januzys, Watson Electrical Construction Co., LLC, Wilson NC won first place 
in the 2008 North Carolina Electrical Apprentice Contest held October 22, 2008, at the NC 
State Fair, Raleigh, NC. 
 

Congratulations Christopher!!! 
 
 
DATES AHEAD 

 
2009 NC ELECTRICAL INSTITUTE 

 
The NC Electrical Institute will be held at the North Raleigh Hilton, Raleigh, NC, April 7-8, 2009.  For detailed 
information, contact Ron Chilton, Telephone 919/661-5880 ext. 235. 
 

2009 NCAEC ANNUAL CONVENTION & TRADESHOW 
 

The NC Association of Electrical Contractors will hold its Annual Convention & Tradeshow at the Sheraton 
Atlantic Beach, Atlantic Beach, NC, June 11-14, 2009.  For detailed information, contact the NCAEC office, 
Telephone 336/854-8354. 
 

2009 CECA ANNUAL CONVENTION 
The Carolinas Electrical Contractors Association will hold its Annual Convention at the Marriott Grande 
Dunes, Myrtle Beach, SC, July 16-19, 2009.  For detailed information, contact the CECA office, Telephone 
704/365-4016. 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS 

FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2007 – JUNE 30, 2008 

 
Number of persons who applied to Board for examination 1,896 
Number of applications returned to sender because they were not duly filed 207 
Number who were refused examination 0 
Number who cancelled or withdrew application  355 
Number who took examination 1,541 
Number to whom initial licenses were issued (including reciprocity) 539 
Number who applied for licenses by reciprocity or comity 120 
Number who were granted licenses by reciprocity or comity 120 
Number of licenses terminated for any reason other than failure to pay the required renewal fee  
      (Deceased during 2007-2008 fiscal year) 

19 

TOTAL number of active licenses as of 6/30/2008  
14,521 

COMPLAINT REPORT RECEIVED DURING JULY 1, 2007 – JUNE 30, 2008 

 

 

Complaints Received:  
Board Staff 54 
Case Reopened 0 
Verbal/In Person 13 
Written/Complaint Form  303 

TOTAL 370 
Complainant:  

Boards Staff 95 
Concerned Citizen 32 
Inspector 85 
Licensee 71 
Owner 83 
State Agency 4 

TOTAL 370 
Complaints Registered Against:  

Licensee 168 
Non-licensee 202 

TOTAL 370 
Alleged Issues: (One complaint may be listed in more than one category)  

Contractual / Financial Dispute 14 

Criminal Convictions 29 
Electrical Code Violations 22 
Other 69 
Permit - Inspections 18 
Violation of Laws and Rules 192 

Resolutions:  (One complaint may be listed in more than one category)  
Unknown (Open Cases) 85 
Informal Inquiry – Satisfactorily Resolved 0 
Licensee - Dismissed 44 
Licensee – Permit or Verbal Warning 19 
Licensee – Reprimand, Probation, Civil Penalty 53 
Licensee – Suspension or Revocation 7 
Non – Licensee Warning 117 
Non – Licensee Court Action 4 
Non – Licensee Dismissed 27 

TOTAL RESOLVED 370 
TOTAL PENDING 85 
  

TOTAL COMPLAINTS 370 
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COURT CASES 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2004-104, 2006-3,  
2007-295, 2008-208,2008-71, 2008-114 and  
2008-199 
NON-LICENSEE: Brian Keith Kelly and d/b/a  
  TFW Services 
ADDRESS: 114 Lynnbrook Road 
    Belmont, NC 28012 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without license in violation of 
Court Order. 
COURT ACTION: Court action instituted in 
Gaston County Superior Court resulting in entry of 
Order of Contempt on September 8, 2008, finding 
Mr. Kelly guilty of seven (7) counts of criminal 
contempt and imposing an active term of 
imprisonment for a total of two hundred ten (210) 
consecutive days of incarceration, consisting of the: 
imposition of thirty (30) days incarceration for each 
of the seven (7) separate offenses for a total of two 
hundred ten (210) days, which sentence is reduced 
to one hundred seventy (170) days incarceration on 
the condition that Defendant report to the Gaston 
County Jail on September 23, 2008 at 5:00 p.m. for 
processing by the Sheriff of Gaston County. 
Sentence to be served in the custody of the North 
Carolina Department of Correction. At the 
Conclusion of the this sentence at 5:00 p.m. on 
March 12, 2009, Defendant shall remain in custody 
of the NC Department of Correction to begin 
serving the sentence entered on this same date by 
the undersigned in companion matter of the State 
Board of Examiner of Plumbing Heating and Fire 
Sprinkler Contractors v. Keith Brian Kelly a/ka 
Brian Keith Kelly individually and d/b/a TFW 
Services and the Maintenance Specialist, Gaston 
County (02 CVS 196). 
Brian Keith Kelly turned himself in to the Sheriff of 
Gaston County September 24, 2008. 
The Permanent Injunction Order previously entered 
by the Court on March 27, 2002 shall remain in 
effect at all times when the defendant does not 
possess a license from the Board. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 8, 2008 

********** 
 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2007-124 
NON-LICENSEE: Chad Emke, Northwoods  
 Home Services 
ADDRESS: 627 NC Hwy. 16 South 
    Taylorsville, NC 28681 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without a license. 
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in 
Alexander County Superior Court resulting in the 
entry of a Court Order on April 29, 2008 whereby 
V. Chad Emke, Individually and d/b/a Northwoods 
Home Services are permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The 
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action 
and advised that violation of the Order will result in 
Contempt of Court proceedings. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 29, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2007-157 
NON-LICENSEE: Otis Ray Cambell 
ADDRESS: 158 Big Four Road 
    Burgaw, NC 28425 
VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without a license. 
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in 
Pender County Superior Court resulting in the entry 
of a Court Order on September 22, 2008 whereby 
Otis Ray Campbell is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The 
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 22, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2007-238 
NON-LICENSEE: Marvin Jerome Hollins, Jr., 
 Carolina Electrical Service 
ADDRESS: 100 Alan Parker Circle 
    Spring Lake, NC 28390 
VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without a license. 
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COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in 
Cumberland County Superior Court resulting in the 
entry of a Court Order on June 3, 2008 whereby 
Marvin Jerome Hollins, Jr., Individually and d/b/a 
Carolina Electrical Service are permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action and advised 
that violation of the Order will result in Contempt 
of Court proceedings. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 3, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2008-30 & 2008-31 
NON-LICENSEE: Daniel Varga a/k/a Daniel 
 Vargas 
ADDRESS:   2341 18th St NE 
    Hickory, NC 28601 
VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without a license. 
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in 
Catawba County Superior Court resulting in the 
entry of a Court Order on July 22, 2008 whereby 
Daniel Varga a/k/a Daniel Vargas is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 22, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-35 
NON-LICENSEE: Anthony Patrick Stember 
 d/ba Northstar Development  
ADDRESS: 171 Stump Sound Church Road 
 Holly Ridge, NC 28445 
VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without a license. 
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in 
Onslow County Superior Court resulting in the 
entry of a Court Order on July 23, 2008 whereby 
Anthony Patrick Stember, Individually and d/b/a 
Northstar Development is permanently restrained 

from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such 
time he has been issued a license from the Board.  
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this 
action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 23, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-85 
NON-LICENSEE: Sean David Mooney, 
 Individually and d/b/a Northstar Development 
ADDRESS: 472 Tar Landing 
    Holly Ridge, NC 28445 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting without a license. 
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in 
Onslow County Superior Court resulting in the 
entry of a Court Order on July 23, 2008 whereby 
Sean David Mooney, Individually and d/b/a 
Northstar Development is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such 
time he has been issued a license from the Board.  
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this 
action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 23, 2008 

********** 
 

REPORT ON ACTIVE LICENSES  
JANUARY 2008 

 

Intermediate 547 

Limited 8489 

Unlimited 3357 

SP-SFD 523 

SP-LV 794 

SP-PH 295 

SP-EL 45 

SP-ES 56 

SP-SP 14 

SP-WP 47 

Total 14,167 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2007-125 
LICENSEE: James Drew 
ADDRESS: 2325 Tuscarora Rhems Road 
                        New Bern, NC 28562 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: James  
 Drew 
LICENSE NUMBER:   11212-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statutes 87-43, 87-43.3, 87-47, (a1), (1), (3), (5), (7) in 
that the licensee engaged in the Flame Banquet Center 
electrical contracting project located at 2303 Neuse 
Boulevard, New Bern, NC which exceeded the limit of a 
Limited license by engaging in the referenced project 
having a value in excess of the twenty-five thousand 
($25,000) limitation for a Limited license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand, a $500.00 civil penalty and 
twelve (12) months probation with conditions not to 
commit any further violation of the General Statutes or 
the Rules of the Board.  In the event of failure to comply 
with the probation conditions, the Board may impose a 
sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of license and 
the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any 
license issued by the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2007-340 
LICENSEE: 5 Star Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 42 Red Oak Drive 
  Nebo NC 28761 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Hilton 
 Hugh Dickinson II 
LICENSE NUMBER:   26297-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statutes 87-43, 87-43.3, 87-47, (a1), (1), (3), (5), (7) in 
that the licensee engaged in the electrical contracting 
project located at 3 Manor Ridge Drive, Asheville, NC 
and exceeded the Limited license limitation by engaging 
in the referenced project which had a project value in 
excess of the twenty-five thousand ($25,000) limitation 
for a Limited license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand, a $1,000.00 civil penalty 
and twenty four (24) months probation with conditions 
not to commit any further violation of the General 

Statutes or the Rules of the Board.  In the event of 
failure to comply with the probation conditions, the 
Board may impose a sanction of twenty four (24) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-44 
LICENSEE: George Moore Electrical Company 
 Inc. 
ADDRESS: 6-Donnelly Ct. 
   Durham, NC 27713 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: George 
 Andrew Moore 
LICENSE NUMBER:   15507-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1 
(7), Board Rule .0402 (b) and General Statutes 153A-
357 in that the firm:  
(a) Failed to get an electrical permits listed in the name 
of George Moore Electrical Company Inc. for the 
work contracted and prior starting electrical projects; 
(b) Collected all the money for projects without 
completing the electrical projects and failed to get a final 
electrical inspection; 
(c) Failed to complete the electrical contracted work in a 
timely manner. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand and twelve (12) months 
probation with conditions. In the event of failure to 
comply with the probation conditions, the Board may 
impose a sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board. The probation conditions are as follows: 
(1)  No further Violation of General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2) That the firm get all electrical permits listed in the 
firm’s name before starting any electrical work; 
(3) Collect no final payments on jobs until the job has 
been completed and inspected; 
(4) Refund $1,400.00 to Advantage Building & 
Remodeling Co. LLC by December 5, 2008. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-111 
LICENSEE: Rex Henley Electric 
ADDRESS: PO Box 932 
   Kitty Hawk, NC 27949 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Leslie Rex 
 Henley, Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER:   22795-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statutes 87-43, 87-43.3 and Board Rule .0303 (4), (a), 
(b) in that the licensee contracted with BD&A Realty & 
Construction to perform electrical contracting work in 
the Sunset Resort Building located in Rodanthe, NC and; 
Exceeded the Limited license limitation by engaging in 
the referenced project having a value in excess of the 
forty thousand ($40,000) limitation for a Limited 
license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed that the license and qualification of Leslie Rex 
Henley, Jr. receive a reprimand, a $500.00 civil penalty 
and twenty four (24) months probation with conditions 
that Respondent enroll in the approved disciplinary class 
offered by Contractors Education Services, LLC/Umpire 
Technologies Group Inc., present evidence of a passing 
score by April 1, 2009 and commit no further violation 
of the General Statutes or the Rules of the Board.  In the 
event of failure to comply with the probation conditions, 
the Board may impose a sanction of twelve (12) months 
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-122 
LICENSEE: Jackson’s Electrical 
ADDRESS: 100 Old West Road, Apt. A 
   Lillington NC 27546 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael 
 Keith Jackson 
LICENSE NUMBER:   23867-SP-SFD 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of Board Rule .0402 (b) 
in that the firm failed to operate all electrical contracting 
business in the same name in which license is issued by 
the Board. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a written warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-123 
LICENSEE: D & J Electric 
ADDRESS: 80 Millstone Drive 
   Franklinton NC 27525 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Daniel 
 Ray Hairfield 
LICENSE NUMBER:   27590-L 
VIOLATION(S):Violation of Board Rule .0402 (b) in 
that the firm failed to operate all electrical contracting 
business in the name of D & J Electric as licensed by the 
Board. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a written warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-130 
LICENSEE: William John Tipton 
ADDRESS: 110 West Tateway Drive 
             Kitty Hawk NC 27949 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: William 
 John Tipton 
LICENSE NUMBER: 18634-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statutes 87-47(a1) (7), 160A-417, 160A-420 
and 160A-423 in that William John Tipton engaged in 
electrical contracting work without a required Electrical 
Permit, without requesting a required Electrical 
Inspection and without receiving a required “Certificate 
of Compliance” on a residential building located 5114 
Radcliff Court, Kitty Hawk, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a written warning and twenty four (24) 
months probation with conditions not to commit any 
further violation of the General Statutes or the Rules of 
the Board.  In the event of failure to comply with the 
probation conditions, the Board may impose a sanction 
of twelve (12) months suspension of license and the 
right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any 
license issued by the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-145 
LICENSEE: Mike Walton Electric Company 
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ADDRESS: 243 Lawrence Road 
             Beaufort NC 28516 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Michael 
 Wallace Walton 
LICENSE NUMBER:   21363-U 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statutes 87-47(a1) (7) and Board Rule 
.0301 in that Michael Wallace Walton operated a 
full time electrical contracting business in Carteret 
County, NC during the hours he was employed by 
Bruce Cavenaugh Auto Place car dealership in 
Wilmington, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a written warning and twenty four (24) 
months probation with conditions not to commit any 
further violation of the General Statutes or the Rules of 
the Board.  In the event of failure to comply with the 
probation conditions, the Board may impose a sanction 
of twelve (12) months suspension of license and the 
right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any 
license issued by the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-150 
LICENSEE: Godfrey Electrical Services, Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1006D Winsor Place 
             Kitty Hawk NC 27949 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Ozzie 
 Roy Godfrey 
LICENSE NUMBER:   8204-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of 87-43, 87-44, 87-47 
(a1) (1) (5) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Engaged in the electrical contracting project located 
at 115 Caboose Court, Camden, NC with an expired 
license; which amounts to malpractice in the use of 
license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a written warning, $500.00 civil penalty 
and twenty four (24) months probation with conditions 
not to commit any further violation of the General 
Statutes or the Rules of the Board.  In the event of 
failure to comply with the probation conditions, the 
Board may impose a sanction of twelve (12) months 
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 
********** 

CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-164 
LICENSEE: Todd Lail Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 89 Azalea Court 
             Taylorsville NC 28681 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Todd 
 Anthony Lail 
LICENSE NUMBER:   26331-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of GS 87-41.1(2) and 
87-43.2(a1) in that Todd Anthony Lail, listed 
qualified individual failed to properly supervise and 
direct his employees and the electrical contracting 
project located at 6091 Little River Court, Granite 
Falls, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a written warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-172 
LICENSEE: Jerry’s Electric Service, Inc. 
ADDRESS: 3709 Hines Chapel Road 
             McLeansville NC 27301 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jerry 
 Francis Hall 
LICENSE NUMBER:   5088-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of 87-47 (a1), (7) in that 
the firm: 
used a 4 foot ground rod for a saw service located at 
1305 Flag Street, Greensboro, NC. This is code violation 
250.52 (a) (5). 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand and $500.00 civil penalty.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-195 
LICENSEE: Gregory Electric Company Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Drawer 1419 
             Columbia, SC 29202 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert 
 E. Livingston, Jr 
LICENSE NUMBER:   13985-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of NC General Statute 
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87-43 and Board Rules .0301 and .0306 in that firm 
continued operating the electrical contracting 
business while Robert E. Livingston, Jr., listed 
qualified individual was serving active military duty 
in Afghanistan. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand, a $1,000.00 civil penalty 
and twelve (12) months probation with conditions not to 
commit any further violation of the General Statutes or 
the Rules of the Board.  In the event of failure to comply 
with the probation conditions, the Board may impose a 
sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of license and 
the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any 
license issued by the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-216 
LICENSEE: Godwin Electrical Service Inc 
ADDRESS: 2718 Olive Branch Rd. 
             Monroe, NC 28110 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Marshall 
 Darrell Godwin 
LICENSE NUMBER:   25232-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 
(a1), (7) in that the firm: 
(a) Failed to complete an electrical contracting project 
within a reasonable time frame; 
(b) Failed to supervise and direct all employees and 
project; 
(c) Failed to correct electrical code violations in a timely 
manner. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand and twelve (12) months 
probation with conditions. In the event of failure to 
comply with the probation conditions, the Board may 
impose a sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board. The probation conditions are as follows: 
(1)  No further Violation of General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2) Enroll in the approved disciplinary class offered by 
Contractors Education Services, LLC/Umpire 
Technologies Group Inc. and present evidence of a 
passing score within six (6) months; 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 

concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-221 
LICENSEE: Gaylor Inc. d/b/a Gaylor Inc. of 
 North Carolina 
ADDRESS: 11711 N. College Ave, Suite 150 
             Carmel, IN 46032 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  John J. 
 Lupacchino II 
 Terry Lee Holshouser 
LICENSE NUMBER:   8182-U 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of G.S. 87-43 and Board 
Rule .0403 in that the firm failed to have a separate 
license certificate for each place of business with at least 
one listed qualified individual indicated thereon for the 
Mooresville, NC and Raleigh, NC business locations. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposes a reprimand and a civil penalty of one 
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and one (1) year probation, 
with suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individuals on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following condition: No further violation of the General 
Statutes or the Rules of the Board during the period of 
probation. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-222 
LICENSEE: TJ's Electrical Service Inc 
ADDRESS: 101 Taylor Leigh Drive 
             South Mills, NC 27976 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Vincent 
 R. Mercado 
LICENSE NUMBER:   24989-I 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 
(a1), (5), (6), (7), General Statutes 153A-357 and 153A-
363, and Board Rule .0402 (b) in that the firm:  
Vincent R Mercado d/b/a TJ’s Electrical Service of 
South Mills installed a generator, associated electrical 
equipment and electrical wiring at 201 Run Swamp 
Road, Camden, N.C. 
(a) The firm failed to operate all electrical contracting 
business in the name  of TJ’s Electrical Service of South 
Mills listed with the Board  by operating and advertising 
in the name of TJ's Electrical Service Inc; 
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(b) Removed project electrical meter seal and electric 
meter without permission of the Electrical Power 
Supplier; 
(c) Failed to obtain a Camden County Electrical Permit 
prior to engaging in any electrical contracting work on 
this project; 
(d) Failed to obtain required electrical inspections for the 
project; 
(e) Installed electrical contracting work with violations 
of the National Electrical Code.  
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand and eighteen (18) months 
probation with conditions. In the event of failure to 
comply with the probation conditions, the Board may 
impose a sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board. The probation conditions are as follows: 
(1)  No further Violation of General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2) Enroll in the approved disciplinary class offered by 
Contractors Education Services, LLC/Umpire 
Technologies Group Inc. and present evidence of a 
passing score by September 10, 2009; 
(3) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting 
any electrical projects and assure that final inspections 
have been performed. 
(4) Firm and qualifier must complete the electrical 
contracting project at this residence located at 201 
Run Swamp Road, Camden, NC 27921 and have an 
approved final electrical inspection.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-251 
LICENSEE: Ricky Williams McPherson Electric 
ADDRESS: 155 Scotland Rd. 
             Camden, NC 27921 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Ricky 
 Williams McPherson 
LICENSE NUMBER:   9464-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statutes 87-47 (al) (7) and General Statute 
153A-357 in that the licensee performed electrical 
contracting located at Camden Community Park, 125 
Noblitt Drive, Camden, N.C. and; 

(a) Failed to obtain a Camden County Electrical Permit 
prior to engaging in any electrical contracting work on 
this project; 
(b) Installed electrical contracting work with violations 
of the National Electrical Code. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand and twelve (12) months 
probation with conditions. In the event of failure to 
comply with the probation conditions, the Board may 
impose a sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board. The probation conditions are as follows: 
(1)  No further Violation of General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2)  Ricky Williams McPherson enroll in a Standard 
Level I Electrical Inspector course and present evidence 
of a passing score by September 30, 2009 and; 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-267 
LICENSEE: Lyons Electric Service Inc. of 
 Swansboro 
ADDRESS: 208 Ocean Spray Drive 
             Swansboro, NC 28584 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Dion 
 Patrick Lyons 
LICENSE NUMBER:   16611-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 
(a1), (1), (3), (5), (6), (7), and Board Rule .0402 (c) in 
that the firm:  
(A) Dion Patrick Lyons d/b/a Lyons Electric Service Inc. 
of Swansboro relocated the business without notifying 
the Board;  
(B) Dion Patrick Lyons d/b/a Lyons Electric Service Inc. 
of Swansboro was advertising using name Dion Patrick 
Lyons d/b/a Lyons Electric Service Inc;   
(C) Firm Submitted an electrical contracting bids and 
was awarded the projects for EMS Building in Emerald 
Isle NC, Administration Building in Emerald Isle NC, 
and  submitted bid for the IGA/Library Renovation in 
Beaufort, N.C. exceeding the Scope of the firms Limited 
license in the amount of forty thousand dollars 
($40,000.00) for each. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its 
staff, proposed a reprimand, one thousand dollars 
($1000.00) civil penalty and thirty six (36) months 
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probation with conditions. In the event of failure to 
comply with the probation conditions, the Board may 
impose a sanction of twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board. The probation conditions are as follows: 
(1)  No further Violation of General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals signed by 
licensee and customer for all projects over $100.00 for 
which licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement official for each installation; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of 
contracts made of electrical installations performed;  
(5) Utilize no personnel on any job except; 
(a) Persons receiving a IRS Form W-2 and IRS Form W-
4 from Dion Patrick Lyons d/b/a Lyons Electric Service 
Inc. of Swansboro. 
(b) An employee of both Dion Patrick Lyons d/b/a Lyons 
Electric Service Inc. of Swansboro and a labor supplier 
such as Manpower, Tradesman, Work Force, etc; 
(6) subcontract no jobs to other licensed electrical 
contractors; 
(7) take steps to assure that a person holding 
qualification license from Board visit every job prior to 
every inspection request; 
(8) maintain records detailing and documenting Dion 
Patrick Lyons compliance with the provisions of this 
probation order which records shall be available for 
inspection at any time during normal business hours 
upon request of the staff of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
 

ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2000-104 
LICENSEE: Curt`s Electrical Services Inc. 
ADDRESS: 576 Perry Road 
            Troutman, NC 28166 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Curtis 
 L. Porter 
LICENSE NUMBER:   15312-U 

ISSUE(S): Reinstatement request  
1. An Order was issued by the Board on September 12, 
2002 revoking the license of Respondent.   
 2. The Order which preceded the revocation Order 
spelled out probation terms in event license was 
suspended. 
 3. Respondent has requested reinstatement. 
 4. Respondent has submitted documents in support of his 
claim of compliance with provisions of the prior Order 
of the Board and justification for reinstatement.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Curtis L. Porter, be reinstated. 
2. The Respondent complete all the usual continuing 
education courses prior to reinstatement. 
There was no objection from Mr. Curtis L. Porter and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2006-141 
LICENSEE: Thorpe's Electrical Services & 
 Supply of North Carolina Inc. 
ADDRESS: 13928 Hatton Cross Drive 
             Charlotte, NC 28278 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Roscoe 
 Thorpe Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER:   24867-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1 (7) in that:  
1. An Order was entered on December 19, 2006 placing 
Respondent and firm on twelve months probation 
including provisions that he: 
(a) pay in full the lien and judgments entered against 
Respondent and firm by the Corporate Associate, 
including interest and Court costs, and  
(b) have no other unsatisfied judgment;” 
 2. The Order set forth time limits and mechanism for 
extension. 
 3. Respondent failed to comply with this condition of 
probation by not paying in full the lien and judgments 
entered against him by the Corporate Associate 
including interest and Court costs within the time 
permitted by the Board.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. Respondent be granted additional time to satisfy the 
Court judgment in full by payment to the Clerk of Superior 
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Court or otherwise and presentation of clear evidence of 
satisfaction of the judgment to the Board no later than 
December 19, 2008.   
2. If the judgment is not paid in full by December 19, 
2008, the license of Respondent shall be suspended for 
twelve (12) months.  
3. In the event of suspension of license for twelve (12) 
months, Respondent’s license to engage in business as an 
electrical contractor be placed on probation for a period of 
thirty-six (36) months, effective upon completion of the 
provisions of suspension. 
4. In the event of payment of the judgment, the period of 
probation under the prior order of the Board shall e 
extended an additional three (3) months. 
There was no objection from Mr. Roscoe Thorpe Jr. and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Order on December 10, 2008. The required sums 
were paid as directed by the Board.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2007-215 
LICENSEE: Ponder`s Electrical Contracting 
ADDRESS: 2616 Sedgefield Drive 
             Fayetteville, NC 28306 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Mark 
 Joseph Ponder 
LICENSE NUMBER:  
ISSUE(S): Request for reinstatement of License:  
1. An Order was issued by the Board on December 13, 
2007 deferring reinstatement of license of Respondent 
until Respondent:   
 (a) completed fifty (50) hours of community service as 
directed by the Court; 
 (b) became employed with a licensed electrical 
contractor for a minimum of 1,000 hours to regain the 
experience and involvement with the industry which has 
been lost; 
 (c) continue to comply with all Court-ordered probation 
requirements;  
 (d) attend weekly AA/NA meetings for a minimum of 
six (6) months; and 
 (e) personally appear before the Disciplinary Committee. 
 2. Respondent appeared before the Committee and 
presented evidence of compliance with the provisions of 
the Order and renewed his request for reinstatement.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
Reinstatement of license and qualifications subject to a 
three (3) year probation, the conditions being: 

(a) no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General 
Statutes or the Rules of the Board for three (3) years, and  
(b) ongoing compliance with any Court-ordered probation. 
There was no objection from Mr. Mark Joseph Ponder 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-29 
LICENSEE: Pine Forest Electric 
ADDRESS:  P. O. Box 336 
              Spring Lake, NC 28390 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: James 
 L. Jones 
LICENSE NUMBER:   5344-L 
VIOLATION(S): 1. During 2007, Jerry Lee Hall, 
d/b/a Total Systems Heating and Air contracted to install 
electrical wiring for mechanical installations at 6025 
Cornish St. and 1409 Cantrell Court, Fayetteville.  Jerry 
Lee Hall held the contracts, performed the necessary 
work and received the contractual payments.  
Respondent permitted use of his license in connection 
with acquisition of permits for performance of said 
contracts even though Respondent was not a party to the 
contracts.  At one location, Respondent did not examine 
the work, but called for inspection, which failed.  At 
another location, work was carried out not only by 
Respondent, but also by Total Systems. 
2. Subsequent to the foregoing occurrences, Respondent 
has arranged to list his qualifications in the name of 
Total System Heating & Air. 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board 
ORDERED: 
1. That the license of Respondent and the status of 
Respondent, James L. Jones, as a qualifying individual be 
placed on probation for three (3) months during which 
Respondent shall comply with the following terms and 
conditions: 
(a) have written contracts signed by the Respondent and 
customer for each installation in excess of $100.00 for 
which Respondent is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work; 
(c) maintain a job file for each job, containing the records 
of that project, including a copy of the contract and permit; 
(d) personally obtain an electrical permit for all work for 
which electrical license is required in every jurisdiction in 
which work is carried out; 
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(e) personally examine all electrical work carried out 
through the name of licensee or by the firm in which the 
qualification of licensee is listed prior to calling for final 
inspection; 
(f) request inspection within 10 days of substantial 
completion, as to both the rough-in and final stage of all 
projects involving electrical work; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the 
Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification 
administered by the Board. 
2. During the period of probation, the foregoing records 
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
3. That in the event of violation of terms of this probation 
order, this Order may be entered into evidence together 
with evidence of any such violation and license will be 
suspended for a period of two years. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 15, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-37  
LICENSEE: Atlantic South East 
ADDRESS: 35 Deanwood Circle 
             Asheville, NC 28803 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael 
 Nathan McFadden 
LICENSE NUMBER:   24256-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1)(2), (3) and (7) in that:  
 1. Respondent, Michael Nathan McFadden, d/b/a 
Atlantic South East, contracted to perform electrical 
work at 166 Candler School Road, at Candler, North 
Carolina, belonging to Teddy Uldricks.   
(a) Guy Herman “Chuck” McFadden II, performed 
electrical contracting on the referenced project even 
though he was not a bona fide employee of Atlantic 
South East during the time the electrical work was 
performed and the license issued to Professional Electric 
of Asheville, Inc. listing Guy Herman “Chuck” 
McFadden, II as qualified individual was expired; 
(b) Atlantic South East and Michael Nathan McFadden 
aided and abetted Guy Herman “Chuck” McFadden, II, a 
non-employee, to engage in the business of electrical 
contracting without license; 
(c) Atlantic South East failed to obtain the required 
electrical permit in a timely manner; 
(d) Electrical work performed by Guy Herman “Chuck” 
McFadden, II, resulted in code violations and damage to 
equipment on the project; 

(e) Guy Herman “Chuck” McFadden, II engaged in the 
business of electrical contracting on an expired license 
and without being a bona fide employee of a licensee. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent Michael Nathan McFadden as a qualifying 
individual be placed on probation for a period of twelve 
(12) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) acquire no permit, except for work where Atlantic 
South East holds the contract; 
(d) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(e) pay all personnel on a W-2 and use no non-employee 
personnel; 
(f) submit proof to the Board that he has made restitution 
to Teddy Uldricks in the amount of $2,615.00; 
(g) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(h) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, or 
failure to pay restitution within 12 months of the date of an 
Order issued in this matter, license will be revoked. 
4. The license of Respondent Guy Herman McFadden II 
(20652-U) will not be renewed except after personal 
appearance before the Committee and demonstration that 
he has paid one-half (1/2) of the restitution ordered to Mr. 
Uldricks; the Committee will determine after the personal 
appearance whether additional sanction is warranted. 
There was no objection from Mr. Michael Nathan 
McFadden or Guy Herman McFadden II and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-64 
LICENSEE: S & S Morgan Inc. 
 DBA: Scott A. Morgan Electrical Company 
ADDRESS: 2327 Sharpe Rd. 
            Greensboro, NC 27406 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Scott 
 Anthony Morgan 
LICENSE NUMBER:   15720-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1 (2), (3) and (7) in that:  
 1. Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work for a swimming pool at property 
located at 560 West New Hope Road, Goldsboro, North 
Carolina.  In the course of work on the project, 
Respondent allowed Aquatic Designs, an unlicensed 
firm, to install the electrical bonding system for the 
swimming pool under his permit constituting license 
peddling or aiding and abetting the practice of electrical 
contracting without a license. 
2. The evidence shows this was not an isolated 
occurrence. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the status of Respondent, Scott Anthony Morgan, 
as a qualifying individual be placed on probation for a 
period of twelve (12) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed including a running list 
of all jobs; 
(d) obtain no permits for projects except where 
Respondent has the contract, performs all work on the 
project for which license is required, and receives all 
contractual payments; 
(e) participate in no job where an unlicensed contractor 
carries out work for which license is required by the 
Board; 
(f) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 

during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for six (6) months.  The Board 
may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any 
new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Scott Anthony 
Morgan and the Recommended Order was approved by 
the Board as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-71 
LICENSEE: J. L. Cash Electric Inc 
ADDRESS: 260 Devane Farm Road 
             Harrells, NC 28444-8035 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Joe L. 
 Cash, Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER:   24303-L 
VIOLATION(S):  
1. An Order was issued by the Board on July 11, 2002 
which suspended license for six (6) months and imposed 
a two year probation after the suspension.  The Order 
required permits, contracts, inspections, personal review 
of jobs and on-site supervision with revocation as the 
consequence of violation. 
 2. An Order was issued by the Board on September 12, 
2007, finding that Respondent bid beyond his 
qualifications earlier in 2007.  The Order placed 
Respondent on a three (3) year probation which required, 
that Defendant obtain written contracts and permits, and 
bid within his qualifications.  The Order further provided 
revocation in event of any violation for the term of 
probation. 
 3. The Order took effect September 12, 2007. 
 4. On or about October 10, 2007, Respondent undertook 
to perform electrical contracting work on property 
located at 112 Robert E. Lee Drive, Wilmington, North 
Carolina, under contract with Mickey Webb, for 
property owned by Bill Busby.  In the course of work on 
the project, Respondent: 
(a) failed to obtain an electrical permit in violation of the 
North Carolina State Building Code and the terms of his 
probation; 
(b) failed to obtain a final inspection in violation of 
North Carolina State Building Code and the terms of his 
probation. 
 5. In January of 2007, Respondent undertook to perform 
electrical contracting work on property located at 416 
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Stradleigh Road, Wilmington, North Carolina, under 
contract with Pricilla B. Willard and the project 
continued through September 2007.  In the course of 
work on the project, Respondent: 
(a) failed to obtain an electrical permit in violation of the 
North Carolina State Building Code and the terms of his 
probation; and 
(b) failed to obtain a final inspection in violation of 
North Carolina State Building Code and the terms of his 
probation. 
6. Respondent has violated the prior order of the Board. 
 7. The foregoing facts establish violations of Article 4 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes, misconduct in 
contracting, all substantial reasons for revocation or 
suspension of license. 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board 
ORDERED: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Joe L. Cash, Jr., as a qualifying individual be 
suspended for a period of three (3) years.  During the 
period of suspension Respondent shall be allowed to 
complete jobs and obtain final inspections as to only 
projects for which work commenced prior to the entry of 
this Order, but shall commence no new or additional work 
and shall enter into no contracts for future work requiring a 
license under Article 4, Chapter 87 of the North Carolina 
General Statutes during the period of suspension and until 
his license is restored pursuant to the requirements of 
Paragraph 2 below. 
2. Prior to the reissuance of a license to Respondent at the 
conclusion of the suspension, Respondent shall present 
evidence to the Board that, during the suspension, he has 
taken and completed a minimum of two technical courses 
relating to Business Management and Recordkeeping. 
3. Following the suspension and upon any restoration of 
license, Respondent is to be placed on probation for a 
period of one (1) year, during which time Respondent shall 
comply with the following terms and conditions: 
(a) have written contracts signed by the Respondent and 
customer for each installation in excess of $100.00 for 
which Respondent is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work; 
(c) maintain a job file for each job, containing the records 
of that project, including a copy of the contract and permit; 
(d) request inspection within 10 days of substantial 
completion, as to both the rough-in and final stage of the 
project; 

(e) maintain a service log of all contracts and service calls 
by date of initial call and including the date of first 
response; and 
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the 
Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification 
administered by the Board. 
4. During the period of any probation, the foregoing 
records and the contracting activities of the Respondent 
shall be monitored by the staff of the Board. 
5. That in the event of violation of terms of the probation 
referenced above, the Order may be entered into evidence 
together with evidence of any such violation and license 
will be revoked. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 15, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-74 
LICENSEE: Lyle Loren Cryderman 
ADDRESS: PO Box 19881 
            Asheville, NC 28815 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: 
 Buckingham Electric Inc. 
LICENSE NUMBER:   26310-I 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1)(1), (2), (3), (5) and Board Rule Title 
21-NCAC-18B .0306 in that Respondent  
 (a) Allowed Billy J. Souther, an unlicensed individual, to 
work under a subcontractor arrangement during the 
period from January to July, 2007 by reporting his 
earnings as non-employee compensation on a 1099-
MISC form; 
 (b) in doing so, aided and abetted Billy Souther to 
engage in the business of electrical contracting without 
license; and 
 (c) Engaged in misconduct in the use of his license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That a Letter of Warning be issued on the license record 
of Respondents.   
2. Respondents are admonished that any further violations 
of the Rules or Statutes enforced by the Board will not be 
met with a Letter of Warning. 
There was no objection from Mr. Lyle Loren 
Cryderman and the Recommended Order was approved 
by the Board as a Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
 EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-109 
LICENSEE: David Wellspeak LLC 
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ADDRESS: 515 Hill Top Drive 
             Swansboro, NC 28584 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: David 
 Wellspeak 
LICENSE NUMBER:   27364-SP-SFD 
VIOLATION(S): 
 1. Respondent holds license #27364-SP-SFD, issued as 
David Wellspeak, LLC. 
 2.  Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work on property located at 221 Bayside 
Drive, Cape Carteret, North Carolina, and acquired a 
permit for the temporary service.   
 3. The Board staff contends that through a casual attitude 
respecting use of his license, and permits issued as a 
result of that license, and without regard to his 
responsibility as a licensee, Respondent: 
(a) aided and abetted Corey Allen Morris, Stephen 
Douglas Poole and Van Yates, unlicensed individuals, to 
engage in the business of electrical contracting in 
contracting and wiring a boatlift, a hazardous location 
and 
(b) failed to provide adequate supervision in the use of 
his license. 
 4. Respondent contends he had no role in the boat lift 
project once his partnership broke up and that his permit 
did not cover work carried out by others without his 
involvement. 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing 
Findings of Fact and with the consent of Respondent,  the 
Board ORDERED: 
1. That the Respondent’s license and qualification to 
engage in business as an electrical contractor be placed on 
probation for a period of one (1) year, effective upon final 
action by the Board. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) allow no work to be carried out pursuant to his license 
or permit acquired pursuant of that license other than work 
for which Respondent holds both the contract and the 
permit; 

(e) carry out no work except through use of his own 
employees who receive a W-2 for the work; 
(f) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of the terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for one (1) year.  The Board may 
impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new 
violations of G.S. 87-47. 
4. During the period of probation, the foregoing records 
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-116 
LICENSEE: Certified Electrical Services of 
 Fayetteville 
ADDRESS: 4614 Prices Circle 
             Fayetteville, NC 28306 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Joseph 
Rowan Bruce 
LICENSE NUMBER:   24477-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1 (7) and Board Rule .0402 (b) in that:  
 1. Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work on property located at 709 Edgehill 
Road, Fayetteville, North Carolina.  In the course of 
work on the project, Respondent: 
(a) failed to obtain the required electrical permit, and 
(b) failed to operate all electrical contracting business in 
the name Bruce Electrical, as licensed by the Board, in 
that the firm was operating as Certified Electrical 
Services of Fayetteville. 
 2. Respondent was sanctioned on September 24, 2008 
for failure to timely disclose all criminal convictions on 
license renewal application. 
 3. Respondent was sanctioned February 23, 2006 for 
conducting electrical contracting business while a 
qualified individual was not regularly on active duty. 
 4. Respondent was sanctioned on February 20, 2003 for 
failure to operate all electrical contracting business in the 
name Joseph Rowan Bruce as licensed by the Board and 
allowing Brian Andrew Culbertson, an unlicensed 
individual, to work on two projects under a subcontract 
arrangement.   
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
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recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent Joseph Rowan Bruce as a qualifying 
individual be placed on probation for a period of sixty (60) 
months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) contract only in the name in which license is issued by 
the Board; 
(e) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(f)  commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be revoked.  In the event of revocation, license 
will not be reinstated for a minimum of one (1) year and 
until Respondent appears before the Board. The Board 
may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any 
new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Joseph Rowan Bruce 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-117 
LICENSEE: Caton`s Electrical Service Inc. 
ADDRESS: 400 Whippolwill Lane 
             Pinebluff, NC 28373 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Richard 
 Clyde Caton 
LICENSE NUMBER:   10941-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)  and Board Rule 21 NCAC 18B 
.0907 in that:  
 1. Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work on his firm’s projects while he was on 
duty as a full-time electrical inspector for the Town of 

Aberdeen, North Carolina.  In doing so, Respondent 
failed to provide adequate supervision in the use of his 
license. 
 2. Respondent was convicted on three felony counts of 
common law forgery and one count of obtaining 
property under false pretenses and one misdemeanor 
conviction of falsifying governmental documents in 
September 2008; all related to creation of credentials for 
employment as a Code Enforcement Official.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent Richard Clyde Caton, be placed on probation 
for a period of a period of thirty-six (36) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) comply with all Orders of the Court; 
(b) comply with the Board Rules 21 NCAC 18B.0907, 21 
NCAC 18B.0908(c) and 21 NCAC 18B.0301; 
(c) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(d) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(e) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(f) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for one year.  The Board may 
impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new 
violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Richard Clyde Caton 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-134 
LICENSEE: McKoy Electric 
ADDRESS: 2212 Kildare Circle 
             Sanford, NC 27330 
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LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Milton 
 Gerald McKoy 
LICENSE NUMBER:   19708-L 
VIOLATION(S): 
1. During the period between January 1, 2004 and 
September 1, 2004 Respondent allowed Godon 
Construction, Inc. to engage in the business of electrical 
contracting without license, in that he was an 
independent contractor, not a bona fide employee, while 
Godon carried out electrical installations at the Coty 
plant in Sanford, NC. 
 2. On or about October 12, 2007, Respondent signed an 
Employer Statement Form for Kimberly Fern Godon to 
submit with an Application for Examination in the 
Limited Classification.  Respondent signed the form in 
blank and thereby aided Godon in misrepresenting 
employment and experience information in an effort to 
satisfy the experience requirements for the qualifying 
examination. 
3. The Respondent allowed himself to be used by 
Kimberly Fern Godon and thereby engaged in misconduct. 
4. The foregoing Findings of Fact establish violation(s) of 
G.S. 87-47(a1)(5), and (7). 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing 
Findings of Fact, the Board ORDERED: 
1.The license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Milton Gerald McKoy, as a qualifying 
individual is placed on probation for one (1) year during 
which Respondent shall comply with the following terms 
and conditions: 
(a) within six (6) months after this Order becomes 
effective, the Respondent shall enroll in the Contractor 
Disciplinary Program course offered by Umpire 
Technology and present evidence of a passing grade in the 
course by the end of the probation;  
(b) have written contracts signed by the Respondent and 
customer for each installation in excess of $100.00 for 
which Respondent is responsible;  
(c) obtain permits for all contracts prior to commencement 
of work; 
(d) maintain a job file for each job, containing the records 
of that project, including a copy of the contract and permit; 
(e) request inspection within 10 days of substantial 
completion, as to both the rough-in and final stage of the 
project; and 
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules of the Board. 
2. The Respondent is cautioned to be mindful of 
Respondent’s responsibility to prevent the use of his 
license by contractors not properly licensed by the Board, 

except for contracts executed by Respondent for which he 
receives all payments and supervises all work requiring 
license. 
3. During the period of probation, the foregoing records 
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
4. In the event of violation of terms of this probation order, 
this Order may be entered into evidence together with 
evidence of any such violation and the Board will suspend 
license for one (1) year. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 15, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-144 
EXAM APPLICANT: Hugh Edward Chappelear 
 Jr. 
ADDRESS: 149 Courtland Ave. 
             Asheville, NC 28801 
VIOLATION(S): The Applicant submitted an 
application for examination and requested modification 
of the customary examination timeframe. Review of 
matters revealed potential violations of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1)(4), (5), and (7) in that:  
1. Applicant failed to disclose on an examination 
application dated April 17, 2006, a Misdemeanor 
conviction, Simple Worthless Check, on February 10, 
2006. 
 2. Applicant failed to disclose on examination 
application dated June 14, 2007, a traffic Misdemeanor, 
Civil Revocation Driver’s License, on December 3, 
2006, a Misdemeanor, Possession Drug Paraphernalia on 
March 21, 2007, and a Felony, Possession of Cocaine on 
March 21, 2007. 
 3. Applicant failed to disclose on examination 
application dated March 6, 2008 all of the Felony and 
Misdemeanor cases above. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. The application for examination be approved subject to 
the succeeding conditions: 
(a) examination may be administered at any time after the 
Applicant completes the examination review offered by 
the Board; however, license will not be issued for 12 
months from the effective date of this Order; 
(b) during the twelve (12) month delay, Applicant will 
submit to a random drug testing and arrange release to the 
Board of the results of drug testing administered by others; 
(c) during the twelve (12) month delay, Applicant will take 
and pass 24 hours of continuing education on the Electric 
Code and submit proof to the Board; 
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2. If Applicant fails the examination taken after the 
examination review, he must take the exam review on that 
exam before taking the exam again. 
3. In taking the examination, Applicant will take and 
complete the exam within the allotted time, but will avoid 
excess time on any particular questions so as to manage 
time more effectively. 
4. In the event Applicant passes the exam, license will be 
issued and placed on probation for two (2) years from the 
date of licensure, the condition being no further violation 
of G.S. 87-47.  
5. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for six (6) months. 
6. During the period of probation, the foregoing records 
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
There was no objection from Mr. Hugh Edward 
Chappelear Jr. and the Consent Order was approved by 
the Board as a Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-151 
EXAM APPLICANT: Sayyid Hakeem Abdullah 
ADDRESS: 2205 Woodchuck Place 
   Raleigh, NC 27610 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (4) in that:  
1. Applicant submitted application for license on 
September 18, 2006, and the matter was deferred in 
accordance with Board Rule .0901, which requires delay 
of a minimum of one year after completion of any 
sentence other than parole or unsupervised probation. 
 2. The Board staff presented evidence of multiple 
incidents, infractions and a substantial criminal record of 
several convictions including a felony conviction during 
2005, communicating threats, resisting public officer, 
possession of stolen goods, second degree trespass, 
larceny, carrying concealed weapon, shoplifting, drug 
paraphernalia, common law robbery, and unauthorized 
use of a vehicle. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the application of Sayyid Hakeen Abdullah for 
examination as an electrical contractor be allowed with 
provisions that applicant:  
(a) be placed on probation for three (3) years after 
obtaining license; 
(b) submit to random drug tests during the three (3) year 
probation and submit any drug screening results to the 
Board; 

(c) work for a period of twelve (12) continuous months for 
a licensed electrical contractor after passing the 
examination; 
2. In the event of any charge or conviction of a crime other 
than minor traffic violation during the three (3) year 
probation, or violation of G.S. 87-47, license will be 
revoked automatically. 
There was no objection from Mr. Sayyid Hakeem 
Abdullah and the Recommended Order was approved by 
the Board as a Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-156 
LICENSEE: Staton’s Electrical Service 
ADDRESS: 812 E. Church Street 
             Tarboro, NC 27886  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Donald 
 Ray Staton 
LICENSE NUMBER:   24703-SP-SFD 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1 (7) in that:  
1. Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work on property located 4180 NC Hwy. 11 
North, at Greenville, North Carolina, belonging to 
Anthony Andrews.   
 2. In the course of work on the project, Respondent: 
(a) obtained permit for a residential project when in fact 
the project involved commercial work beyond the scope 
of the license of Respondent; 
(b) allowed substandard and dangerous conditions to 
exist within the electrical system. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Donald Ray Staton, as a qualifying individual 
be placed on probation for a period of twelve (12) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) undertake no work or acquire no permit for any project 
involving work beyond the scope of the SFD license; 
(d) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
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(e) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for six (6) months The Board 
may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any 
new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Donald Ray Staton and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-158 
LICENSEE: Cranford Electric Company Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 781 
   Bridgeton, NC 28519 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: John 
 Bradley Cranford 
LICENSE NUMBER:   20011-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) in that:  
1. Respondents undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work on property known as Blackbeard 
Sailing Club located at 1215 Barkentine Drive, New 
Bern, North Carolina.  In the course of work on the 
project, Respondent: 
(a) received $27,477.82 on September 4, 2007 for 
advance payment to cover the purchase of 52 Power 
Panels with meters; 
(b) allowed the funds to be diverted to other purposes 
and failed to return the $27,477.82 to Blackbeard Sailing 
Club despite failure to perform the work or acquire the 
fixtures. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, John Bradley Cranford, as a qualifying 
individual, be placed on probation for a period of twenty-
four (24) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondents shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for all projects over $200.00 for 
which licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 

job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) pay restitution to Blackbeard Sailing Club in the 
amount of $27,477.82 together with any additional 
damage ordered by any Court, and send documents to the 
Board proving any judgment and the payment within 12 
months of the date of the Order 
(e) attend and pass the Board Disciplinary Business course 
approved by the staff of the Board; 
(f) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license and qualification will be revoked.   
There was no objection from Mr. John Bradley Cranford 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-162 
LICENSEE: Guardian Security & Electric 
 Services Inc. 
ADDRESS: 5345 Zoo Pkwy 
             Asheboro, NC 27205 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:Benjamin 
 R. Vick  
LICENSE NUMBER:   3003-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1)(2), (3), (5) and (7) in that:  
1. Respondents allowed Steve Michaels, an unlicensed 
individual, to work under a subcontractor arrangement, 
during the period of May 30, 2008, through June 13, 
2008, by reporting compensation on a 1099-MISC form.  
Respondents: 
(a) aided and abetted Steve Michaels to engage in the 
business of electrical contracting; 
(b) engaged in misconduct in the use of his license by 
paying employees without withholding taxes; and 
(c) failed to be truthful with Board investigator during 
investigation interview and altering records after making 
payments to the Complainant.  
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 2. Respondents have failed to provide adequate 
supervision of the business carried out pursuant to his 
license.   
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Benjamin Richard Vick, as a qualifying 
individual be placed on probation for a period of twelve 
(12) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible over the amount of $200.00;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) pay all personnel on a W-2 with proper withholding for 
income tax and Social Security; 
(d) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(e) the qualified individual must be regularly on active 
duty as set forth by G.S. 87-43; 
(f) maintain job and payroll records detailing and 
documenting his compliance with the provisions of this 
probation order which records shall be available for 
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon 
request of the staff of the Board; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
qualification and license will be suspended for six (6) 
months.  The Board may impose such additional sanctions 
as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Benjamin R. Vick and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Order on September 25, 2008. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-173 
LICENSEE: McHenry Construction Inc 
ADDRESS: 2732 Woodruff Road 
             Boonville, NC 27011 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: James 
 Kenneth Finney 
LICENSE NUMBER:   05902-L 
VIOLATION(S): 1. On or about April 28, 2008, while 
out-of-state, Respondent attempted to obtain an electrical 

permit and electrical inspection from Surry County 
Inspections Department for electrical work installed by 
employees of McHenry Construction, Inc., an unlicensed 
firm. 
2. The work failed inspection. 
3. The license of Respondent was issued in the 
individual name of James Kenneth Finney.  Since the 
foregoing events, Respondent has listed his 
qualifications in the name of McHenry Construction, 
Inc. 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing 
Findings of Fact and with the consent of Respondent, the 
Board ORDERED: 
1. Respondent's license and qualifications to engage in 
business as an electrical contractor is suspended for a 
period of six (6) months. 
2. Following restoration of license, Respondent and any 
firm in which the qualification of Respondent is listed, is 
placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, during 
which Respondent shall comply with the following terms 
and conditions: 
(a) have written contracts signed by the Respondent and 
customer for each installation in excess of $100.00 for 
which Respondent is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work; 
(c) maintain a job file for each job, containing the records 
of that project, including a copy of the contract and permit; 
(d) request inspection within 10 days of substantial 
completion, as to both the rough-in and final stage of the 
project; 
(e) personally examine every installation of electrical work 
before each rough-in or final inspection and each re-
inspection; 
(f) personally call in each inspection request;  
(g) use no personnel other than persons receiving a W-2 
from the firm in which license and qualification is listed; 
and 
(h) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the 
Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification 
administered by the Board. 
3. During the period of probation, the foregoing records 
and the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
4. In the event of violation of terms of this Order, by 
contracting during the suspension or violation of the 
probation, this Order may be entered into evidence 
together with evidence of any such violation and license 
will be suspended for a period of two (2) years.  The Board 
may take additional action including revocation if justified 
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by new violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General 
Statutes.  
5. Respondent may complete any jobs in progress for 
which a permit was issued prior to this date, upon delivery 
of a list of such jobs to the Board. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-177 
LICENSEE: Dennis Michael Clupper 
ADDRESS: 169 Meekins Drive 
   Manteo, NC 27954 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Dennis 
 Michael Clupper 
LICENSE NUMBER:   12939-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1 (7) and Board Rule .0402 (b) in that:  
 1. Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting consisting of installation of generators on 
properties located at 102 Huyla Ct., Currituck, N.C., 104 
Sundowner Ct., Grandy, N.C., Heritage Point, Manteo, 
N.C., 327 Sandpiper Terrace, Nags Head, N.C. and 242 
Amelia Heights, Manteo, N.C.  In the course of work on 
the projects, Respondent: 
(a) failed to obtain permits in violation of the North 
Carolina State Building Code;  
(b) advertised his business in the name of OBX Electric 
while driving company owned vehicles advertising 
ASAP Electric; 
(c) cut and removed electric power supplier meter base 
seal; 
(d) removed the electric power supplier electric meter 
from base; 
(e) failed to install bushings on ends of rigid metal nipple 
connecting meter base to automatic transfer switch; 
(f) failed to provide a service-rated disconnecting means 
on line side of non service-rated automatic transfer 
equipment; 
(g) cut a two inch hole in the back side of the automatic 
transfer switch and removed a section approximately 
four inches by four inches of the automatic transfer 
switch interior mounting bracket; 
(h) allowed service entrance cable to enter unprotected 
through the two inch hole in rear of automatic transfer 
switch; 
(i) buried low voltage cable not approved for direct 
contact with earth, in direct contact with earth; 
(j) attached two box extensions to a required GFCI 
receptacle outlet on rear of residence and continued the 
circuit to the generator battery charging system; 

(k) admitted shortcuts and stated he was trying to save 
the customers money for the generator/electrical 
projects; and 
(l) installed non electrical service-rated automatic 
transfer switches on line side of the building overcurrent 
devices on five electrical service projects. 
 2. Respondent’s actions resulted in serious and extreme 
risk of injury or death. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent Dennis M. Clupper as a qualifying individual 
be revoked. 
2. Prior to consideration of reinstatement of license by the 
Board, Respondent must take and pass a Level I Code 
Course and 24 hours of continuing education and appear 
before the Board to request reinstatement, which will not 
be considered for a minimum of three (3) years. 
3. In the event of reinstatement of license, that license be 
placed on probation for five (5) years. 
There was no objection from Mr. Dennis Michael 
Clupper and the Recommended Order was approved by 
the Board as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-188 
LICENSEE: Sheffield Electric 
ADDRESS: 279 Back Creek Rd. 
           Asheboro, NC 27203 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: David 
 Lee Sheffield 
LICENSE NUMBER:   15013-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1 (4) in that:  
 1. Respondent submitted application for renewal of 
license on June 24, 2008. 
 2. The Application was deferred pending review by the 
Committee as to criminal conduct. 
 3. The Board staff presented evidence of a Felony 
conviction of Indecent Liberties With Child.   
 4. Applicant presented letters of recommendation and 
support and evidence related to the underlying 
occurrences. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent be renewed without 
further action by the Board.   



 

24 
 

2. The condition of renewal is that Respondent must 
comply with the Judgment entered by the Court on April 
3, 2008.   
3. Any violation of the Court Judgment shall result in 
revocation of license.   
There was no objection from Mr. David Lee Sheffield 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on September 25, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-189 
LICENSEE: A. B. Lighting & Electrical Inc 
ADDRESS: 710 E. Franklin Blvd. 
   Gastonia, NC 28054 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Moses 
 Alexander Brice 
LICENSE NUMBER:   26800-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1) (4) in that:  
1. Respondent submitted application for renewal of 
license on June 24, 2008.   
 2. The application in 2008 was deferred pending review 
by the Committee as to criminal conduct. 
 3. The Board staff presented evidence of multiple 
Misdemeanor convictions of Misrepresentation to 
Obtain Employment Security Commission benefit. 
 4. Applicant appeared and presented evidence as to the 
occurrences in 2001, his repayment of the funds and the 
absence of further misconduct. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. Respondent shall be allowed to renew his license.   
2. The condition of renewal is that Respondent must 
comply with the Order of the Court as to the Employment 
Security funds.  
3. Violation of the Court Order shall result in suspension 
of license until all obligations of the Court are satisfied. 
There was no objection from Mr. Moses Alexander 
Brice and the Recommended Order was approved by the 
Board as a Final Order on September 25, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-197 
LICENSEE: Eaton Construction of Elkin Inc 
ADDRESS: 203 Marshall Ridge Road 
             State Road, NC 28676 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Kenneth 
 Hunter Eaton 
LICENSE NUMBER:   12570-L 

VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1 (7) in that:  
1.Respondent undertook to perform electrical contracting 
work on property located at 125 Dillon Avenue, Elkin, 
North Carolina.  In the course of work on the project, 
Respondent: 
(a) failed to install wiring in accordance with the North 
Carolina State Electrical Code, NFPA 70 National 
Electrical Code, and 
(b) caused the property owner to terminate the contract 
and hire another electrical contractor to take over the 
project due to code violations which presented a danger 
of injury to persons and the property. 
 2. Applicant submitted several letters of reference 
indicating this installation was not typical of his other 
work.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. A reprimand be entered on the license record of 
Respondent and the license of Respondent firm and the 
status of Respondent, Kenneth Hunter Eaton, as a 
qualifying individual be placed on probation for a period 
of twelve (12) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c)  maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) take and pass the Level I Electrical Code Class 
approved by the Code Official Qualification Board; 
(e) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
There was no objection from Mr. Kenneth Hunter Eaton 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:    2008-225 
 2008-236 
LICENSEE: M. Norwood Electric 
ADDRESS: 2600 Ferrand Dr. 
              Durham, NC  27705 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:Michael 
 Thomas Norwood 
LICENSE NUMBER:   18172-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1 (4), (5) and (7) in that:  
1. Respondent submitted application for renewal of 
license on September 3, 2008.   
 2. The application was deferred pending review by 
the Committee as to criminal convictions. 
 3. The Board staff presented evidence of two 
misdemeanor assaults on female convictions and 
failure to disclose an April 11, 2005 misdemeanor 
conviction for assault on female on previously filed 
license renewal applications. 
 4. Respondent undertook to perform electrical 
contracting work on property at 103 Pecan Street, 
Creedmoor, North Carolina.  Respondent was 
working with an expired license, energized 
permanent service and wiring on a home without 
inspection and approval by the authority having 
jurisdiction and without coordination with the 
power company.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status 
of Respondent, Michael T. Norwood, as a qualifying 
individual be renewed and placed on probation for a 
period of twelve (12) months. 
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior 
to commencement of work, retain a copy of the 
permit in the job file for each particular installation 
and assure that a final inspection has been performed 
by the Local Code Enforcement Official for each 
installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of 
contracts made and installations performed; 

(d) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation 
order which records shall be available for inspection 
at any time during normal business hours upon 
request of the staff of the Board;  
(e) commit no crimes other than minor traffic 
infractions and report accurately in all license 
renewals, and  
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the 
Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for six (6) months.  The 
Board may impose such additional sanctions as 
indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Michael Thomas 
Norwood and the Recommended Order was 
approved by the Board as a Final Order on December 
10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-229 
EXAM APPLICANT: Christopher Devon 
 Sharpe 
ADDRESS: 1680 Mandy Drive 
             Greenville, NC 27834 
ISSUE(S): Application for Examination:  
 1.Respondent submitted application to sit for 
examination as an electrical contractor.   
 2. The Application was deferred pending review by 
the Committee as to criminal conduct. 
 3. The Board staff presented evidence of multiple 
incidents, infractions and a substantial record of 
criminal convictions including misdemeanor and 
felony convictions involving drugs and firearms. 
 4. Applicant presented evidence of circumstances of 
the convictions and evidence of his efforts to alter 
prior patterns of behavior.  
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the applicant be allowed to sit for examination 
regularly scheduled by the Board.   
2. Upon successfully passing an examination and 
obtaining a license, Respondent’s license shall be 
placed on probation for twenty-four (24) months.  
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3. The condition of the probation is no violation of 
Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the 
Rules of the Board and no misdemeanor or felony 
conviction other than minor traffic offenses.  
4. In the event of violation of the probation order, the 
consequence will be revocation.  
There was no objection from Mr. Christopher Devon 
Sharpe and the Recommended Order was approved 
by the Board as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-243 
LICENSEE: A&K Empire Electric Corporation 
ADDRESS: 1309 Copeland Oaks Drive 
               Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert 
 Lee Howell, Jr 
LICENSE NUMBER:   23721-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute  G.S. 87-47 (a1)(2),(3),(5),(6),(7), Board Rules 
21 NCAC 18B.0301, 21NCAC .0402(c), .0907(b)(c), 
and .0908(b)(c) in that Respondent: 
 (a) during 2007, failed to notify the Board that A & K’s 
Empire Electric Corporation, License No. 23721-L, 
relocated to 1309 Copeland Oaks Drive, Morrisville, 
North Carolina 27560;  
 (b) failed to notify the Board that Robert Lee Howell, Jr. 
left employment with A & K’s Empire Electric 
Corporation on August 29, 2008; 
 (c) failed to notify the Board of his new location and 
telephone number; and 
 (d) continued to engage or offered to engage in electrical 
contracting until September 15, 2008. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent, A & K’s Empire 
Electric Corporation and the status of Respondent, Robert 
Lee Howell, Jr., as a qualifying individual be placed on 
probation for a period of twenty-four (24)months. 
2. During the period of probation, the individual and 
corporate Respondents shall comply with the following 
conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 

final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) engage in no work requiring license except when there 
is a qualified individual employed who fully complies with 
the on-duty, employment and supervisory rules of the 
Board; 
(e) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
3. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be suspended for six (6) months.  The Board 
may impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any 
new violations of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mr. Robert Lee Howell, Jr. 
and the Recommended Order was approved by the Board 
as a Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 

********** 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2008-261 
LICENSEE: Linwood Maynor 
ADDRESS: 995 Singletary Church Rd. 
             Lumberton, NC 28358 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:Linwood 
 Maynor 
LICENSE NUMBER:   10676-L 
VIOLATION(S):  Violation of North Carolina 
General Statute 87-47 (a1), (2), (3), (5), and (7) in that:  
 1. During August 2008, Jerry Snow, of Jerry’s Electric, 
an unlicensed firm, installed electrical contracting work 
on property at 153 Rice Road, Lumberton, North 
Carolina.  Respondent: 
 (a) attempted to obtain an electrical permit and electrical 
inspection from Robeson County Inspections 
Department for electrical work installed by Jerry Snow, 
constituting license peddling or aiding and abetting the 
practice of electrical contracting without a license, and 
 (b) engaged in misconduct in the use of license.  
 Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1. That the license of Respondent firm and the status of 
Respondent, Linwood Maynor, as a qualifying individual 
be revoked. 
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2. The license of Respondent may be reinstated upon 
request of the Petitioner, after this Order has been in effect 
for a period of one year.  In the event license is reinstated, 
license shall be placed on probation for two (2) years. 
3. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a 
final inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(c) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(d) obtain permits only for jobs which Respondent has the 
contract, acquires the permits and receives all contractual 
payments and meets the supervision requirements of the 
Board; 
(e) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board. 
4. In the event of violation of terms of the probation, 
license will be permanently revoked.   
There was no objection from Mr. Linwood Maynor and 
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Order on December 10, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 10, 2008 
 
CONSENT ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2007-248 
LICENSEE: FME, Inc., d/b/a Mister Sparky of 
 Charlotte 
ADDRESS: 2246 Old Steele Creek Road 
             Charlotte, NC 28208 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: William 
 A. Boggs 
LICENSE NUMBER:   15349-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (5) and (7) in that:  
1. Respondent FME, Inc. holds license #15349-U. 
 2. The only qualifier was William A. Boggs. 
 3. The Board alleged that the Respondent firm undertook 
to contract and perform electrical contracting work under 

the name “Mister Sparky” while being licensed as FME, 
Inc., at a time when a different licensee already held 
license under the name “Mister Sparky.”   
 4. Respondent objected to the Recommended Order and 
requested a hearing before the Board. 
 5. Subsequent to proceedings before the Disciplinary 
Committee, the Respondents submitted new and 
substantial evidence which Respondents contend would 
show, in the event of a hearing, that Respondents set 
about to utilize the name “Mister Sparky”, they obtained 
approval for use of such name from the Secretary of 
State’s office, though not from this Board, they did not 
make any proposals or enter into any contracts through 
the use of that name, and they were making a good faith 
effort to secure the ability to utilize the name as a result 
of an acquisition of a franchise.   
 6. Respondents contend the evidence would demonstrate 
the errors consisted solely in issuance of a press release 
by the franchisor, but not by them, announcing their 
existence as a “Mister Sparky” franchise and the 
Respondents’ error in lettering their company vehicle 
with the “Mister Sparky” logo, which was briefly 
utilized by the firm for delivery of material. 
 7. A different licensee already holds license under the 
name “Mr. Sparky”. 
 8. Respondents are now licensed and doing business as 
FME Inc., d/b/a Mister Sparky of Charlotte. 
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended:  
1. That a reprimand be placed on the license record of 
Respondent as an electrical contractor.  
2. That the Board impose a civil penalty of $500.00 upon 
the licensee to be paid within 30 days of the effective date 
of this Order..  
There was no objection from Mr. William A. Boggs and 
the Consent Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Order on September 25, 2008.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 25, 2008 
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CONSENT AGREEMENTS 

Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are 
received and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal.  Persons with criminal 
convictions are evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent 
agreement signed by the individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and 
sanctions of the Board.  The individual further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions 
could lead to formal proceedings by the Board and more serious sanctions against the individual. 

 
Name City County License File Number 

Buddy R. Russell Ocean Isle Beach Brunswick 4273-U 2008-115 
Joe Don Kanoy Kernersville Forsyth 18362-L 2008-186 

Joseph Rowan Bruce Fayetteville Cumberland 24477-L 2008-187 
Scott Joseph Flanders Oxford Granville 26684-L 2008-131 

Shannon Jackson Lefler Concord Cabarrus 22181-LV 2008-239 
Michael Thomas Keating, 

Jr. 
Asheville Buncombe 27411-L 2008-255 

 
 
LICENSEE – PERMIT WARNING AFFIDAVITS & VERBAL WARNINGS 

Staff obtains by consent a permit warning affidavit or issues a verbal warning in connection with permit and inspection 
requirements or other issues under the purview of the Board.  The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws 
and Rules of the Board have been explained to each licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual below.  Staff 
obtained by consent a permit warning affidavit signed by the licensee representative and/ or listed qualified individual or 
verbal assurance from the licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual stating that they will be in full 
compliance with the laws and rules applicable to electrical contracting.  Licensee representative and/or listed qualified 
individual also acknowledges that further violations of this nature, if supported by evidence, could lead to formal 
proceedings against the licensee and listed qualified individual by the Board and to more serious sanctions against the 
license of the firm. 
 

Licensee Qualified Individual County File Number 
David Cooper Electric, Inc. David Wayne Cooper Buncombe 2008-108 

Allman Electric Ricky Allen Stephens Cumberland 2008-70 
Ballard Electric Service, Inc. Jerry Hall Ballard, Jr. Gaston 2008-184 
Aries Electric and Datacom James David Wheeler Buncombe 2008-230 
Richard Wallace O’Brien III Richard W. O’Brien III Watauga 2008-265 

Wayne’s Wacky Wires Wayne H. Rutsch, Jr. Perquimans 2008-217 
Flash Electric Company Jason Franklin Hinnant Wake 2008-227 

Robb Lloyd Dixon Robb Lloyd Dixon Wake 2008-242 
RDU Electric Timothy Nelson Branam, Jr. Wake 2008-234 

Norris Mechanical Jesse Nathan Owens, Jr. Camden 2008-258 
Coggins Electric Charles Perry Coggins Guilford 2008-194 

Steve’s Electrical Installation and Maint. Steven Feranado Thompson Onslow 2008-180 
TW Electric Service Inc. of NC Terry Dale Wood Johnston 2008-110 
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNING AFFIDAVITS and VERBAL WARNINGS 

 
Staff obtains by consent a warning affidavit or issues a verbal warning in connection with unlicensed individuals offering to 
engage or engaging in electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.  The 
North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been explained 
to each individual listed below.  Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed individual or verbal 
assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to engage in any electrical 
contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an electrical contracting license from 
the Board. 

 
Name City County File Number  

Harold Eugene Burdette, II Belmont Gaston 2008-98 
Jeffrey Scott Lance Morganton Burke 2008-73 

Mark Anthony Moore Troutman Iredell 2008-113 
Bill Anderson, Jr. Montville, OH Out of State 2008-62 
Billy Joe Souther Clyde Haywood 2008-170 

Stephen Lee Angel Candler Buncombe 2008-146 
Matthew Charles McHenry Boonville Yadkin 2008-174 

Michael Van Yates Stella Carteret 2008-82 
Floyd Eric Hobart, III Stella Onslow 2008-127 

David Anthony Apflauer Durham Durham 2008-119 
David Anthony Apflauer Durham Durham 2008-121 
John Daniel Larson, Jr. Durham Durham 2008-118 
Larry Darnell Harrell Colerain Bertie 2008-147 

Mark Fields Cary Wake 2008-99 
Carl Tucker Peoria, IL Out-Of-State 2008-96 

Christopher Wendell Chamblee Ahoskie Hertford 2008-178 
Andrew Ronald Dennis Raleigh Wake 2008-176 

Steven Wayne Swift Raleigh Wake 2008-165 
Kenneth Robert Brittain Harrisburg Cabarrus 2008-112 

Willie Ray Burwell Charlotte Mecklenburg 2008-132 
Cris Ryan Brickner Monroe Union 2008-160 

Darrell Lynn Linker, Jr. Monroe Union 2008-159 
Bill Hayden Atlanta, GA Out of State 2008-139 
Rick Szuch Westville, OH Out of State 2008-138 

Dennis Walsh Hartford, CT Out of State 2008-136 
Jesse Earl Benton Leland Brunswick 2008-76 

Daryl Wayne Lucas Jacksonville Onslow 2008-141 
Brian James Finegan Leland Brunswick 2008-86 

Ron Cantrell Ferrin Out of State 2008-128 
James Danetra Leland Brunswick 2008-17 

Rafael Reyes Sanchez Wake Forest Wake 2008-157 
Charles Edward Johnson Wilkesboro Wilkes 2008-209 

Chris E. Tomczak Murphy Cherokee 2008-181 
Park Shelton Asheville Henderson 2008-169 

Ricardo Humberto Kamolnik, II Monroe Union 2008-275 
Gerald A. Melvin, Jr. Charlotte Mecklenburg 2008-288 

Thomas Letulle Tarboro Edgecombe 2008-183 
Overstreet Heating & Air Conditioning Tarboro Edgecombe 2008-205 

Joshua David Spry Virginia Beach Virginia Beach 2008-238 
Roy Allen Keel Snow Hill Greene 2008-259 

Stanley Winslow Sears, Jr. Rocky Mount Edgecombe 2008-287 
Timothy Glenn McCoy Statesville Iredell 2008-206 
Stephen Mark Barbee Midland Mecklenburg 2008-167 

David Erik Taber Winston-Salem Forsyth 2008-200 
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Brandon Helms Charlotte Mecklenburg 2008-168 
Timothy Spencer Henry Greensboro Guilford 2008-264 
Gregory Allen Gunther Raleigh Wake 2008-224 
Jonathon Patrick Walch Wake Forest Wake 2008-224 
Jamie Elliott Winford High Point Guilford 2008-276 

Harry Williams Richlands Onslow 2008-179 
Gerald Duane Moore Vass Moore 2008-220 

Charles Milton Robinson III Shallotte Brunswick 2008-142 
Donnie Ray Jones Kenly Johnston 2008-235 

Jerry Lee Snow Lumberton Robeson 2008-260 
Chad Nathaniel Foster Raleigh Wake 2008-244 

Erick Hernandez Raleigh Wake 2008-277 
Claudia Galicia Raleigh Wake 2008-277 
Alfonso Vergara Cary Wake 2008-278 

Ted Peterson Wake Forest Wake 2008-279 
Patrick O’Neal Zebulon Wake 2008-281 
Albert Taillgur Raleigh Wake 2008-283 

Patrick Crawford Raleigh Wake 2008-283 
 
UPDATE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION 

 

 
You may notify the Board of any change in mailing address and telephone number. You can also add your e-mail and website address 
to your record.  Please use this form to keep us informed.  NOTE: Other recipients of this NEWSLETTER are requested to use this 
form to maintain a current address on file with the Board office. 
 

Mail Completed Form to:  State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors 
    P. O. Box 18727, Raleigh, NC 27619 

(Please print or type) Name __________________________________________________________________________________    

License Number ________________Business Name 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Business Mailing Address__________________________________________City______________State____Zip Code _______ 
    (If using a P. O. Box, please complete the location address below) 

Telephone____________________Fax ____________E-mail ___________ ______Website _______________________  

Business Location Address (if different from mailing address)_______________________________________________ 

City______________________________________State_________________________Zip  Code__________________ 

Telephone __________________Fax ____________E-mail __________________ Website______________________  

Home Address  _________________________________________________ 

City_____________________________________State_________________________Zip Code____________ 

Telephone __________________Fax ____________E-mail ___________________Website_________________________ 
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ORDER FORM 
8TH EDITION 

BUSINESS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR CONTRACTORS 
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION 

 
PLEASE USE THIS FORM TO PURCHASE YOUR BUSINESS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR CONTRACTORS-
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION.  THE COST IS $37.50 PER COPY.  PLEASE MAKE CHECK 
OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.  MAIL TO:   
P. O. BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727. 

  QUANTITY________________ 

NAME:  __________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS:  ___________________________________________________ 
 
CITY  _________________________________________      STATE  ________________________     ZIP  ___________________ 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:  CHECK   MONEY ORDER   VISA   MASTERCARD 

Card #________________________________ Exp. Date_____________________Name on Card _________________________ 

Signature_____________________ 

 
 
 

---------------------------�-------------------CUT HERE------------------�------------------------------------- 
 
 

ORDER FORM 
2008 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE BOOKS 

 
THE 2008 NEC BOOKS (SOFT-COVER) ARE AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE BOARD’S OFFICE.  PLEASE 
MAKE CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.  
MAIL TO:  P. O. BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727.  THE BOARD’S PRICE SCHEDULE IS AS FOLLOWS:   

   
QUANTITY PER COPY 
1-19 $60.00   
20 OR MORE $54.00   
Licensee Special-All Books $54.00 

(PRICE INCLUDES SALES TAX, SHIPPING & HANDLING).   
 

QUANTITY:  ______________           LICENSE NUMBER:  ______________________ 

NAME:        __________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS: _____________________________________________________ 
 
CITY__________________________________________________   STATE   ___________________        ZIP  _______________ 
 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:  CHECK   MONEY ORDER  VISA  MASTERCARD 

Card #_________________________________________ Exp. Date_________________________________ 

Name on Card __________________________________  Signature_________________________________ 
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